ORIGINAL

MARK E. BUECHELE

ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. BOX 398555
MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
33239-8555

January 7, 1999

TELEPHONE (305)531-5286 FACSIMILE (305)531-5287

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

BLANCA BAYO
Director of Records & Reporting
Divison of Records & Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
(850) 413-6770

Re: Supra v. BellSouth, Docket No. 980119-TP

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Please find enclosed for filing an original and fifteen (15) copies of the Petitioner Supra Telecommunication & Information Systems, Inc.'s Notice Of Supra Telecom Pursuant To Florida Statute § 120.69. Please also find enclosed an extra copy, for which we request that you stamp with the filing date and return in the enclosed postage pre-paid, self-addressed envelope.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (305) 531-5286.

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

AFA APP Caldwell CAF	Sincerely, - Wah & Buechle	_		
CMU	Mark E. Buechele		99	
CTR EAG LEG LIN OPC RCH SEC	RECEIVED & FILED	MALEGOE GO	JAN 1.1 (3) (5) 34	
WAS	FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS 00385	MBER-D.	ATE	



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Complaint of Supra Telecommunications & Information Systems against Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc. for violation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; petition for resolution of disputes as to implementation and interpretation of interconnection, resale and collocation agreements; petition for emergency relief.

Docket No.: 980119-TP

Dated: December 28, 1998

NOTICE OF SUPRA TELECOM PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE § 120.69

)

PETITIONER, SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS & INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("Supra"), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby gives notice pursuant to Florida Statute § 120.69(1)(b)(1) that the respondent BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.'s ("BellSouth") has failed and/or has refused to comply with the following final orders of this Commission entered previously in this docket: PSC-98-1001-FOF-TP (July 22, 1998) (Final Order On Complaint) as modified by PSC-98-1467-FOF-TP (October 28, 1998) (Final Order On Motions For Reconsideration).

BellSouth's failure and/or refusal to comply with the above referenced final orders is a violation of a valid agency action taken by the Florida Public Service Commission and includes (but is not limited to) BellSouth's failure to: (a) adequately provide the USOC codes and populated fields as ordered by this Commission; (b) provide Supra with central office addresses or other solution to BellSouth's failure to provide Supra remote call forwarding service for Supra's end-user customers; (c) modify the ALEC order systems to provide Supra the same

Supra v. BellSouth, Docket No. 980119-TP

online edit checking capability which BellSouth provides itself in its own retail systems; (d)

adequately retrain its employees as ordered by this Commission; and (e) adequately provide

Supra the outstanding documentation ordered by the Commission.

Pursuant to Florida Statute § 120.69, if after the expiration of sixty days BellSouth has

not fully complied with the above referenced Commission orders, Supra shall institute an

enforcement action in the Circuit Court seeking to enforce the above referenced Commission

orders and seeking such other and further relief which the Circuit Court may deem appropriate.

WHEREFORE Petitioner SUPRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS & INFORMATION

SYSTEMS, INC. hereby gives notice pursuant to Florida Statute 120.69, of its intention to

enforce in the Circuit Court, this Commission's prior final orders previously entered in this

proceeding.

Respectfully Submitted this __7th__ day of January, 1999.

MARK E. BUECHELE, ESO.

Supra Telecommunications &

Information Systems, Inc.

2620 S.W. 27th Avenue

Miami, FL 33133

Tel: (305) 476-4212

Fax: (305) 443-1078

Rv.

MARK E. BUECHELE

Fla. Bar No. 906700

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY Certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail upon NANCY WHITE, ESQ. (Attorney For BellSouth), 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 32301; AMANDA GRANT, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., Regulatory & External Affairs, 675 West Peachtree Street, N.E., Room 38L64, Atlanta, Georgia 30375; BETH KEATING, ESQ. (FPSC Staff), 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida; DAVID SMITH, ESQ. (FPSC Staff - Appellate Div.), 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida; and ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH (c/o Elise Barrett, General Legal), Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, PL 01/The Capitol, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this _7th_ day of January, 1999.

By: Mal & Buelul

ARK E. BUECHELI

Fla. Bar No. 906700